to exercise their withdrawal rights at the time of the Merger that was definitively 

approved at the shareholders' meeting held on December 18, 2020. 

3. In light of the provisions of the Prospectus of the OPA, the main features 

of the OPA are as follows: 

Offeror Enel S.p.A. 

OPA Values 7,608,631,104 (seven billion six hundred and eight 

million six hundred and thirty-one thousand one 

hundred and four) Enel Américas shares issued, 

subscribed for, and paid for, equivalent to 

approximately 10% of all the shares issued by Enel 

Américas on the date of the OPA. 

Recipients of the 

OPA 

The shareholders of Enel Américas in Chile and the 

United States, whose shares are fully subscribed and